

## The Gazette of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka

EXTRAORDINARY

අංක 1659/13 - 2010 ජූනි 22 වැනි අඟහරුවාදා - 2010.06.22 No. 1659/13 - TUESDAY, JUNE 22, 2010

(Published by Authority)

## PART I : SECTION (I) — GENERAL

## **Government Notifications**

## **MUNICIPAL COUNCILS ORDINANCE (CHAPTER 576)**

Notification Under Section 277(2)(a)

BY virtue of powers vested in me by section 277(2) (a) of Municipal Councils Ordinance (Chapter 576), I, Mahinda Rajapaksa, the President of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka, do hereby appoint Mr. Omar Zuraik Kamil of No. 93/1, Horton Place, Colombo 07, as a Special Commissioner with effect from 23rd June, 2010 to 31st December, 2010 to exercise the powers, perform the duties and discharge the functions of a Municipal Council under the Municipal Council Ordinance for the Colombo Municipal Council which has been dissolved.

MAHINDA RAJAPAKSA, President.

Colombo 01. 22nd June, 2010.

07-249